

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

Appeal No. SC 92700

ALICE ROBERTS, ET AL.,

Appellants,

vs.

BJC HEALTH SYSTEM D/B/A BJC HEALTHCARE, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**SUBSTITUTE BRIEF OF
RESPONDENT MISSOURI BAPTIST MEDICAL CENTER**

THE STOLAR PARTNERSHIP LLP

Michael A. Fisher #23524
maf@stolarlaw.com

Susan Nell Rowe #33360
snr@stolarlaw.com

911 Washington Avenue, 7th Floor
St. Louis, Missouri 63101
(314) 231-2800
(314) 436-8400 (fax)

**Attorneys for Respondent
Missouri Baptist Medical Center**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

STATEMENT OF FACTS 1

I. Introduction 1

II. Neither the Roberts nor the Millsap Plaintiffs Were Treated at Missouri Baptist.. 3

III. Only One of the Plaintiffs, Robert Hales, Was Treated at Missouri Baptist..... 4

POINT RELIED ON 6

ARGUMENT..... 7

THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN GRANTING MISSOURI BAPTIST’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND DISMISSING PLAINTIFFS’ PETITION AS TO MISSOURI BAPTIST BECAUSE THE UNCONTROVERTED FACTS CLEARLY DEMONSTRATE THAT NONE OF THE PLAINTIFFS SUSTAINED ANY DAMAGES OR INJURY IN FACT AS A RESULT OF ANY CONDUCT OF MISSOURI BAPTIST IN THAT: (I) OF THE PLAINTIFFS, ONLY HALES WAS TREATED AT MISSOURI BAPTIST, WHICH TREATMENT WAS FOR A WORK-RELATED INJURY; (II) NONE OF THE PLAINTIFFS, INCLUDING HALES, WAS BILLED OR PAID FOR ANY SERVICES PROVIDED BY MISSOURI BAPTIST; (III) BY STATUTORY LAW, HALES’ EMPLOYER, NOT HALES, WAS RESPONSIBLE FOR THE PAYMENT OF HIS CARE AT MISSOURI BAPTIST AND HALES DID NOT INCUR ANY LIABILITY FOR THE CHARGES FOR SUCH HEALTH CARE; AND (IV) THE CHARGES OF

MISSOURI BAPTIST FOR THE MEDICAL SERVICES PROVIDED BY IT TO
HALES WERE SATISFIED BY HALES’ EMPLOYER’S WORKERS’
COMPENSATION INSURANCE CARRIER..... 7

A. Standard of Review 8

B. Missouri Baptist Was Entitled to Summary Judgment on Roberts’ and
Millsaps’ Claims Because Neither the Roberts nor the Millsaps Were
Treated at Missouri Baptist and neither Sustained any Damages or Injury in
Fact as a Result of any Conduct of Missouri Baptist 9

C. Missouri Baptist Was Entitled to Summary judgment on Hales’ claims
Because the Uncontroverted Facts Demonstrate that Hales Sustained no
Damages or Injury in Fact as a Result of any Conduct of Missouri Baptist..... 10

1. Neither Hales nor Plaintiffs’ Expert, Dr. Janevicius, Claim that there
Was any Misbilling by Missouri Baptist Relating to the Treatment of
Hales 13

2. Hales Paid Nothing for his Treatment at Missouri Baptist 15

3. Hales Incurred no Liability to Missouri Baptist..... 16

4. The Collateral Source Doctrine Is not Applicable Here 20

5. No Inadmissible Evidence Was Considered in the Granting of
Summary Judgment..... 27

6. Hales Has no Ascertainable Loss under the Missouri Merchandising
Practices Act..... 28

7. Hales has no Standing, Is not the Real Party in Interest, and Has no
Claim to Assign or to which Anyone Is Subrogated..... 31

CONCLUSION 34

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND COMPLIANCE 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

A.R.B. v. Elkin, 98 S.W.3d 99 (Mo. Ct. App. 2003) 11

Am. Nursing Res., Inc. v. Forrest T. Jones & Co., Inc., 812 S.W.2d 790 (Mo. Ct. App. 1991) 33

Berra v. Danter, 299 S.W. 3d 690 (Mo. Ct. App. 2009) 18

Breeden v. Hueser, 273 S.W.3d 1 (Mo.App. W.D. 2008)..... 28, 29

Brown v. Van Noy, 879 S.W.2d 667 (Mo. Ct. App. 1994)..... 18

Burwick v. Wood, 959 S.W.2d 951 (Mo. Ct. App. 1998)..... 18

Carr-Davis v. Bristol-Meyers Squibb Co., No. 07-1098,
209 WL 5206122 (D.N.J. Dec. 30, 2009) 28

Dancin Development, L.L.C. v. NRT Missouri, Inc., 291 S.W.3d 739 (Mo. App. E.D. 2009) 8

Douthet v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co., 546 S.W.2d 156 (Mo. 1977) 25

Fetick v. American Cyanamid Co., 38 S.W.3d 415 (Mo. banc 2001) 8

Fidelity Nat. Title Ins. Co. v. Tri-Lakes Title Co., Inc., 968 S.W.2d 727 (Mo. App. S.D. 1998) 10

Freeman Health System v. Wass, 124 S.W.3d 504 (Mo.App. S.D. 2004)..... 6, 29, 30

Fust v. Francois, 913 S.W.2d 38 (Mo. Ct. App. 1995) 6, 11

Hagar v. Wright Tire & Appliance Inc., 33 S.W.3d 605 (Mo. App. W.D. 2000)..... 21

Hoover v. Mercy Health, 2012 WL 2549485 (2012) 30

Iseminger v. Holden, 544 S.W.2d 550 (Mo. 1976) 21, 24

ITT Commercial Finance Corp. v. Mid-America Marine Supply Corp., 854 S.W.2d 371
 (Mo. banc 1993) 8

Jackson v. Charlie's Chevrolet, Inc., 664 S.W.2d 675 (Mo.App 1984) 30

Jim Toyne, Inc. v. Adams, 916 S.W.2d 381 (Mo. App. W.D. 1996)..... 25

Johme v. St. John's Mercy Healthcare, 366 S.W.3d 504 (Mo. Banc 2012) 19

Kansas City Downtown Minority Development Corp. v. Corrigan Assoc. Ltd.
 Partnership, 868 S.W.2d 210 (Mo. App. W.D. 1994) 10

Keisker v. Farmer, 90 S.W.3d 71 (Mo banc 2002) 33

Kickham v. Carter, 335 S.W.2d 83 (Mo. 1960) 21, 24

Kinney v. Schneider Nat. Carriers, Inc., 200 S.W.3d 607 (Mo. Ct. App. 2006) 33

K-O Enterprises, Inc. v. O'Brien, 166 S.W.3d 122 (Mo. App. E.D. 2005)..... 9

Koger v. Hartford Life Ins. Co., 28 S.W.3d 405 (Mo. App. W.D. 2000) 10

Litton v. Kornbrust, 85 S.W.3d 110 (Mo. Ct. App. 2002) 18

Mackey v. Mackey, 914 S.W.2d 48 (Mo.App.W.D. 1996) 10

Martin v. City of Washington, 848 S.W.2d 487 (Mo. banc 1993)..... 9

Meadows v. Friedman RR Salvage Warehouse, Div. of Friedman Bros. Furniture Co.,
 Inc., 655 S.W.2d 718 (Mo. App. E.D. 1983)..... 10

Missouri State Medical Association v. State, 256 S.W.3d 85 (Mo. 2008) 31

MLJ Investment, Inc. v. Reid, 905 S.W.2d 900 (Mo. App. E.D. 1995) 10

Molumby v. Shapleigh Hardware Co., 395 S.W.2d 221 (Mo. App. E.D. 1965) 12

Next Day Motor Freight, Inc. v. Hirst, 950 S.W. 2d 676 (Mo. Ct. App. 1997)..... 18

Overton v. United States, 619 F.2d 1299 (8th Cir. 1980) 20, 21

Plubell v. Merck & Co., Inc., 289 S.W.3d 707 (Mo. Ct. App. 2009) 28, 29

Protection Sprinkler Co. v. Lou Charno Studio, Inc., 888 S.W.2d 422 (Mo. App. W.D. 1994)..... 25

Ruediger v. Kallmeyer Bros. Service, 501 S.W.2d 56 (Mo. Banc 1973) 33

Smith v. Shaw, 159 S.W.3d 830 (Mo. Banc 2005) 26

State ex rel. Williams v. Mauer, 722 S.W.2d 296 (Mo. 1986)..... 31

Taylor v. Associated Electric Cooperative, Inc., 818 S.W.2d 669 (Mo. App. W.D. 1991) 24

Washington by Washington v. Barnes Hospital, 897 S.W.2d 611 (Mo. banc 1995).. 20, 25

Wheeler ex rel. Wheeler v. Phenix, 335 S.W.3d 504 (Mo. Ct. App. 2011)..... 18

Wilson v. Jackson, 823 S.W.2d 512 (Mo. App. E.D. 1992) 8

Womack v. Crescent Metal Products, Inc., 539 S.W.2d 481 (Mo. App. 1976)..... 25

Ziglin v. Players MH, L.P., 36 S.W.3d 786 (Mo. App. E.D. 2001)..... 10

Statutes

§ 287.140(1), R.S.Mo 17

§ 287.140.13(1), R.S.Mo 17

§ 287.140.13(4), R.S.Mo 18

§287.140, R.S.Mo..... 6, 17

§287.290, R.S.Mo..... 6, 22

Missouri Const. art. V § 14(a) 31

Rules

Mo. Sup. Ct. R. 52.08 12

Mo. Sup. Ct. R. 84.04(f) 1
